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As a part of reviewing the cost of obtaining and placing the riprap material from the off-site source,
we also have taken the opportunity to update the equipment and labor rates used in the cost estimate
calculations. In addition, we have revised the cover design to exclude the one-foot thick clay layer
on the side slopes of the reclaimed arca.

The labor rates utilized in the reclamation cost estimate were taken from the Davis-Bacon rates
published for the southern Utah region. These are the same labor rates utilized for the ongoing work
on the U.S. Department of Energy, Monticello Remedial Action Project. The 1998 published rates
were compared against the rates used in the 1996 cost estimate and were determined to be essentially
the same. A comparison of the 1996 versus the 1998 Davis-Bacon labor rates is included as
Attachment 2. Only minor adjustments were made in the labor cost component for the 1998
estimate.

Equipment rental rates were updated by obtaining revised quotes from Butler Machinery Company.
The revised quotes were obtained for rental periods which more closely match the anticipated project
schedule. The rental and operating costs were revised according to Attachment 3 to thi. submittal.
The i viser ates vary from a decrease of $2.4¢ per hour to an increase of $18.34 per hour. The
effectof th : rate changes is summarized in the data included in Attachment 4.

The reclamation cover design has been modified to exclude the use of the one foot thick clay layer
on the side slopes of the reclaimed area. The clay layer is designed to reduce radon emmination from
the stored tailing sands and therefore serves no purpose over the side slopes of the reclaimed area.
The effect of this modification is to reduce the required volume of compacted clay by 28,410 yd’.
The volume is replaced by a like amount of random fill, for a reduction in material and placement
costs from $7.98/yd’ for the clay to $0.43/yd’ for the random fill. The overall reduction in cost s
$7.55/yd’ ($214,500). The design modification is detailed on the attached revisions (Attachment 5)
to Figures A-5.1-1, A-5.1-2 and A-5.1-3.

The specific revisions for each task included in the Reclamation Cost Estimate is detailed in
Attachment 6. The overall summary of the revised 1998 Reclamation Cost Estimate is included in
Attachment 7. The 1998 updated estimate is $10,445,505, which represents a reduction of $585.455
from the original base estimate, plus the further reductions in the associated allowances for
contractor profit, contingency, licensing and bonding. The calculation for the LLong-Term Care Fund
was also updated to the 1998 amount. The overall effect is a reduction of $1.024.355 from the 1996
inflation adjusted estimate.

If you have any questions. please feel free to contact me at the letterhead phone or address.
Very truly yours, ., 9
G L/jl‘zé
/" Y2 P 4 C(’ ”
S/
Harold R. Roberts

[:xecutive Vice President
HRR/pl
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cc: Earl E. Hoellen Robert A. Hembree
David C. Frydenlund William N. Deal
Michelle R. Rehmann
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ATTACHMENT




TO: Harold R. Roberts cc: William N. Deal
FROM: Robert A. Hembree
DATE: November 20. 1998

SUBJECT:  Rock Test Results - Blanding Area Gravel Pits

Attached you will find the results tor lab tests that were performed on rock samples obtained from
three gravel sources around the White Mesa Mill. These samples were taken from the Cow Canyon
pit located just north of Bluff (15 miles south of the mill), the Brown Canyon pit located on the east
side of Recapture Canyon four miles northeast of the mill, and the North Pit located one mile
northeast of Blanding. A 75 pound sample of material was collected from each site, cach sample
was crushed and screened to a +1/2 -1 4 inch size. Testing was performed by Western Colorado
Testing in Grand Junction. Colorado. All samples were tested for specific gravity, absorption, sulfate
soundness and |..A. Abrasion.

Test results indicate that all three sites score high enough to be used as rip rap sources for the
reclamation cover at the mill (see attached scoring calculations). The Cow Canyon site scores high
enough that there would be no over-sizing required: it is suitable for use in channels as well as on
side and top slopes. The Brown Canyon site requires the most over-sizing at nineteen percent ( 19%).
The North Pit material would require over-sizing of 9.35%. These test results prove that there are
sources of rip rap material within a reasonable distance of the mill site. The average over-sizing
factor for the three sites is 9.5%, which is well below the 25% number used in the 1996 reclamation
cost estimate. The over-sizing factor used in the Titan Design Study was also 25%.

Based on the results of the testing IUC could use any of these three sites. The North Pit would be
the most reasonable choice of material sites since it has a lower over-sizing factor than the Brown
Canyon site and is closer to the mill than the Cow Caron site. The North Pit also has the advantage
of being an established public pit on BLM administ. .ed land.

RAH/rah
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NRC Rip Rap Scoring Calculations
. Waeighting Factors for Igneous Rocks
Oversizing for side slopes, top slopes. and well drained toes and aprons
Rock Scoring less than 50% is rejected, rock scoring over 80% does not require oversizing
Cow Canyon Pit (Bluff)
Lab Test Lab Results Score Weight Score x Weight Max. Score
' Specific Gravity 263 75 9 675 0
Absorption, % 047 8.25 2 16 5 20
I Sodium Sulfate Sound., % 02 10 1 110 110
l L. A. Abrasion, % 64 75 1 75 10
Totals 2015 230
' Overall Score I 87A61|%
' Oversizing none %
Brown Canyon Site
Lab Test Lab Results Score Weight Score x Weight  Max. Score
' Specific Gravity 2525 55 9 485 S0
Absorption, % 2.61 175 2 35 20
I Sodium Sulfate Sound , % 55 75 11 825 110
I L.A. Abrasion, % 103 475 1 475 10
Totals 140 25 230
' Overall Score 60 98}%
' Oversizing 1902 %
North Pit (N, Blanding)
Lab Test Lab Resuits Score Weight Score x Weight Max Score
l Specific Gravity 2.557 6 25 9 56 .25 90
Absorption, % 284 125 2 25 20
' Sodium Sulfate Sound., % 32 875 11 96 .25 110
l L A Abrasion. % 63 75 1 75 10
Totals 1625 230
. Overall Score 70.65]1%
l Oversizing 935 %




WESTERN 529 25 1/2 Road. Suite 8-101
RADO Grand Junction, Colorado 81503
/w &%%%G (970) 241-7700 « Fax (970) 241-778)
’

INC.

November 16, 1998
WCT #811898

International Uranium USA Corporation
Independence Pla:za

1030 17th Straet

Deanvar, Colorado 80265

Attention: Mr. Bob Hembree

Reference: Rock Durability Testing

As requestad, three (3) potential sources of riprap for use in
reclamation of tailings ponds in Blanding, Utah were tested for
rock durability. The riprap material wvas obtained, crushed to
testing size, and delivered to Western Colorado Testing, Inc. by
the client. The three sources of material were teated for
specific gravity and absorption (ASTM C127), Sodium Sulfate
Soundness (ASTM C88), and Los Angales Abrasion (ASTM Ci131). The
results of the testing are provided below.

Bulk Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.630
S8D Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.642
Apparant tpecific Gravity, g/cc 2.663
Water Absorption, & 0.47
Sodium Sulfate Soundness, Avg. § Loss 0.2

L.A. Abrasion, & Loss @ 100 Rev.
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International Uranjum USA Corporation
WCT /811898

November 16, 1998

Bulk Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.460
84D Specific Gravity, g/cc
Apparent Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.629

Water Absorption, & 2.61
Sodium Sulfate Soundness, Avg. § Loss 5.5
L.A. Abrasion, § Loss ¢ 100 Rev. 10.3

i it oot b M SR DA e T o

g i e S A S

Repult
Bulk Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.485

Apparent Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.674
Water Absorption, % 2.84
Sodium Sulfate Soundness, Avg. § Loss 3.2
L.A. Abrasion, & Loss € 100 Rev. 6.3

If there are any questions or if additional testing is needed,
please feel free to contact our office.

Respectfully Submitted:
'll!lll COLORADO TESTING, IMC.

o 2

Kyle Alpha
Construction Servicas Manager

KA/mh
Mebjobe\81101.1118

l 88D Specific Gravity, g/cc 2.557
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Labor Rate Comparnson
WHITE MESA MiLL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW

Attachment 2
Heavy Construction
Labor Classification 1996 Estimate Labor Rates® 1998 Estimate Labor Rates** Difference
Base Rate Fringe Base Rate Fringe Base Rate Fringe

Botler Makers $18 48 $7.89 $19.60 $8.7¢ $112 $0 87
Miliwrights $19.27 $2 65 $1983 $3.25 $0 56 $0 60
Ironworkers $17.75 $4.46 $19.92 $6 66 $2.17 $2.20
Carpenters $10 81 $10.81 $0.00 $0.00
Cement Masans $1152 $1152 %000 $0 00
Electricians $14 52 $2.7 $14 52 $2.71 $0.00 $0 00
ronworkers - Reinforcing $1100 $1100 $0 00 $0.00
Laborers (including pipelayers $7 .65 $1.60 $765 $160 $0.00 "0.00
Pipefittars $12.60 $1260 $0.00 $0.00
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATORS

Backhoes $1000 $1000 $0.00 $0 00
Cranes $1043 $1043 $0.00 $0.00
Dozers++ $13.10 $13.10 $000 $0 00
Graders $12.67 $1267 $0.00 $0 00
Loaders $1126 $11.26 $0.00 $0 00
Scrapers+ $10.00 $1000 $0.00 $0 00
Trackhoes $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tractors $9.42 $9.42 $0.00 $0.00
TRUCK DRIVERS $942 $9 42 $0.00 $0.00

Note: base rates do not include FICA, worker comp, unemployment, or company ben_ ts which increase the cost per hour by 30%

* General Decision UT940009 - Modification 2 - 9/09/94

** General Decision UT980009 - Modification O - 2/13/98

+ Operator Rate used 1n 1996 estimate

++ Operator Rate used in 1998 estimate

Rate for mechanic used in 1996 estimate was $19.25 (loaded) ihe basis for this rate was a Class A mill mechanic, the task performed by this labor

class in the mill decommisioning is actually equivelent to Class B or C mechanic who are paid at the rate of a $13 60 {loaded). There 1s no
equivalent rate class under the Heavy Construction General Decision for Utah
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Butler HY

Butler Machinery Company © (701) 2320033  FAX{701) 298117 » 1351Pagelr. * B 8558 o Fema ND 58106
NOVEMBER 3, 1998

INTERNATIONAL URANIUM CORPORATION
ATTN: ROB HEMBREE

1050 SEVENTEENTH ST. SUITE 950

DENVER CO 80265

DEAR BOB:

THANK YOU FOR THE INVITATION TO QUOTE INTERNATIONAL URANIUM
CORPORATION (IRC) THE EQUIPMENT NEEDED FOR THEIR MINING PROJECT IN
BLANDING, UTAH. BUTLER MACHINERY COMPANY (BUTLER) RESPECTFULLY
SUBMITS OUR PROPOSAL FOR A MAINTAINED FLEET OF CATERPILLAR
MACHINES.

LISTED ON ATTACHMENT A, YOU WILL FIND THE MODELS, QUANTITIES,
MONTHLY RENTAL RATES, HOURS ALLOWED PER MONTH, EXCESS HOUR
CHARGE, GUARANTEED NUMBER OF MONTHS RATES ARE BASED UPON, TOTAL
FREIGHT CHARGES AND THE MAINTENANCE RATE PER HOUR FOR MATERIALS
ONLY.

ALL RATES SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A DO NOT INCLUDE ANY STATE, LOCAL,
PROPERTY OR ANY OTHER TAXES THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE,

RATES ARE BASED UPON ELECTRIC HOUR METER READINGS WHICH ARE
ATTACHED TO THE DASH OF EACH MACHINE. RATES ARE BASED ON 176 HOURS
OF USE EACH MONTH. EXCESS HOUR CHARGES, IF ANY, WILL BE CALCULATED
AND INVOICED AT THE END OF THE PROJECT. THERE WOULD BE NO CREDIT
ISSUED FOR ANY HOURS UNDER THE ALLOWED DURING THE TERM OF THIS
PROPOSAL. IF IRC ELECTS TO DOUBLE SHIFT MACHINES, THEN BUTLER WOULD
INVOICE THOSE HOURS AT THE END OF EACH MONTH. (TO FIGURE THE DOUBLE
SHIFT RATES, TAKE THE EXCESS HOUR RATE SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A TIMES
THE NUMBER OF HOURS).

RATES ARE BASED UPON A MINIMUM GUARANTEE OF 6 MONTHS AND A
EACKAGE DEAL.

MAINTENANCE:

THE MAINTENANCE RATES PER HOUR LISTED ON ATTACHMENT A INCLUDES
THE MATERIAL PART ITEMS ONLY, SUCH AS AIR, OIL, AND FUEL FILTERS,
LUBRICANT OILS, GREASE, ANTI-FREEZE, BATTERIES, FAN BELTS, LIGHTS AND
MAKE-UP OILS. BUTLER WOULD INVOICE TRC ACTUAL HOURS USED ON
MACHINES AT THE END OF EACH MONTH.

fugo 50108 Bwmams, S8S02 Mot SHVO2 Grand Fors, 56200  Rapid Cry. $1709  Sour Falis STION  Aberdeen. 57402
02 360 Ave. S 3630 Mhnam Ave. 108 Hwy2, Bypass £ 1201 AGevSL 3801 Oesdwend Ave N 3201 N Louse Ava. 4950 E Highway 12
POBmUSSH PO BmTSl PO Br 108 PO Bov 12280 PO Bos 200 POBm B0 PO Bl
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OUR MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CHARGE WOULD BE $29,500.00, WHICH INCLUDES OUR
LABOR, SPECIALIZED LUBE TRUCKS, SUPPORT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT, SPECIALIZED
TOOLING, SCHEDULED OIL SAMPLING, PARTS TRAILERS AND INVENTORIES, MILEAGE
AND TRAVEL EXPENSE, BUTLER WILL PROVIDE TWO (2) FULL-TIME MAINTENANCE
TECHNICIANS ON SITE FIFTY (50) HOURS PER WEEK ON A SCHEDULE TO BE DETERMINED,
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. IRC WOULD HAVE TO SCHEDULE THE MACHINES
AVAILABLE FOR A TIME FRAME YET TO BE DETERMINED ADEQUATE FOR BUTLER
MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL TO PERFORM THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE. BUTLER
WOULD INVOICE IRC FOR THE MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CHARGE AT THE BEGINNING OF
EACH MONTH.

REPAIRS:

BUTLER WOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REPAIRS INCLUDING PARTS AND LABOR ON
OUR MACHINES OTHER THAN FAILURES CAUSED BY DAMAGES OR MIS-USE. REPAIRS
INCLUDE ITEMS AS MINOR AS STARTERS, ALTERNATORS, WATER PUMPS, HYDRAULIC
HOSES, ETC. TO THE MAJOR ITEMS SUCH AS ENGINES, TRANSMISSIONS, DIFFERENTIALS,
BRAKES, HYDRAULIC PUMPS AND CYLINDERS, ETC. IF TIME PERMITS AND IRC REQUESTS
BUTLER'S TECHNICIAN TO PERFORM REPAIRS OR MAINTENANCE ON THEIR MACHINES,
OUR HOURLY CHARGE WOULD BE $47.00 PER HOUR PLUS MATERIALS.

FREIGHT:

FREIGHT CHARGES INCLUDE BOTH DELIVERY AND RETURN, ASSEMBLY, AND
DISASSEMBLY OF EQUIPMENT.,

IRC'S RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE:

OPERATORS. PROVIDE THE OPERATORS AS NEEDED TO OPERATE MACHINES AS STATED
IN CATERPILLAR'S OPERATING GUIDE. BUTLER WILL PROVIDE, AT NO EXPENSE TO IRC,
QUALIFIED TRAINING INSTRUCTORS FOR THE PURPOSES OF TRAINING OPERATORS. THIS
TRAINING WOULD TAKE PLACE ON THE JOBSITE AT THE INITIAL START UP OF THE JOB
AND WOULD INCLUDE CLASSROOM, WALK AROUND, AND IN IRON DEMONSTRATIONS.

FUEL. SUPPLY AND FILL ALL FUEL FOR EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUTLER'S SERVICE
VEHICLES.

DAMAGES. THIS INCLUDES GLASS BREAKAGE, BENT HANDRAILS, STEP LADDERS,
FENDERS, ETC. BUTLER'S NORMAL POLICY FOR REPAIRING DAMAGES TO RENTAL
MACHINES IS TO REPAIR THEM WHEN THE RENTAL PERIOD IS COMPLET ED, HOWEVER, IF
THE DAMAGED ITEM IS OF A SAFETY CONCERN, WE WOULD REPAIR THE DAMAGES AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER THEY OCCURRED. AN [TEMIZED LIST OF THE PARTS AND
LABOR REQUIRED WOULD BE PROVIDED TO IRC PRIOR TO STARTING THE REPAIR, AND
INVOICED AT CURRENT LIST PRICES PLUS FREIGHT UPON COMPLETION.
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ER ; IRC WOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TIRE
WEAR INCLUDING TIRE DAMAGES ON THE MACHINES WITH AN ASTERISK
LISTED ON ATTACHMENT A. EQUIPMENT WOULD HAVE TO BE RETURNED WITH
SAME BRAND AND MODEL TIRES AS WHEN DELIVERED, OR PRORATED
ACCORDINGLY BY PERCENTAGE OF TIRE WEAR AND CONDITION AT
TERMINATION OF RENTAL PERIOD.

UPON DELIVERY OF MACHINES, A REPRESENTATIVE OF BUTLER, A
REPRESENTATIVE OF IRC AND A REPRESENTATIVE FROM AN INDEPENDENT
TIRE DEALER OR MANUFACTURER WOULD JOINTLY VERIFY IN WRITING THE
CONDITION, PERCENTAGE OF WEAR, AND TIRE VALUE. UPON TERMINATION OF
RENTAL, WE WOULD AGAIN HAVE THE REPRESENTATIVES MENTIONED ABOVE
DETERMINE THE CONDITION, PERCENTAGE OF WEAR, AND TIRE VALUES. ANY
DIFFERENCES NOTED, WOULD THEN BE CHARGED OR CREDITED TO IRC
INCLUDING BOTH MATERIALS AND LABOR.

UNDERCARRIAGE WEAR ON ALL TRACK TYPE MACHINES WOULD BE BUTLER'S
EXPENSE.

GROUND ENGAGING TOOLS:

IRC WOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PARTS RELATING TO GROUND
ENGAGING TOOLS (G.E.T.), LE. CUTTING EDGES, RIPPER TIPS AND PROTECTORS,
BUCKET TIPS AND ADAPTERS, EDGES BETWEEN ADAPTERS, WEAR PLATES ON
BOTTOM OF BUCKETS AND ALL MOUNTING HARDWARE, BUTLER WOULD
INSTALL THESE ITEMS ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS AT THE CURRENT
CATERPILLAR LIST PRICE PLUS FREIGHT AT NO ADDITIONAL LABOR COSTS.
ALL MACHINES WOULD BE DELIVERED WITH NEW G.E.T. ITEMS AND ARE TO BE
RETURNED WITH NEW.

WE WISH TO THANK IRC AND YOU FOR GIVING US THE OPPORTUNITY TO
PRESENT OUR PROPOSAL AND FOR ALL THE CONSIDERATION WE RECEIVE,

SINCERELY YOURS,
B ER MACHINERY COMPANY

OSCAR D. SWENEON
RENTAL FLEET MARKETING MANAGER

ODS/del
cc: JOEL NIKLE, RENTAL FLEET MANAGER




ATENISSVSIA ANV ATEWISSY SHANTONI o
AVIM AL SN »

0T'1 0089 9 4 oLl GO0 ( I VIJdN/O91
SO'l 009°S 9 (A 9Ll 00L‘L [ BAddN/OP1
NOOYM ¥FLVM
SL 000'€ 9 81 9Ll 00L°S | NOTIVD 000'S
NOOYM MHIVM
08’1 0008 9 o€ 9L1 00001 [  NOTIVD 000'01
061 000°SI 9 9¢ 9.1 009°61 I TISLE
VH05'1 VI 00¥'L Va9 VI 82 V3Ll VI 00Z'6 v J69Le
(N 009’8 9 8b 9LI 000°s | 48864
SI'1 00€'L 9 43 9Ll 000°01 I 4086
o1t 00€‘L 9 0t 9Ll 009'6 | 0,4 ]
S6 00¥'9 9 8¢ 9Ll 001°6 | Ydddn/HLa
SI'L oob'L 9 ve 9Ll 008°01 1 AHAIDI/NSd
ov'l 0098 9 (474 oLl 00£°El [ HaddN/N6a
‘'VA50TS ‘Y3 008'01$ V49 va998 VdoLl VvH00T'ITS 4 HLEG
WIOH ¥d WO P01 NOINdESvd IDYVHD HINOW ¥4ad IV XI10 TAGON

ALVY SEOUVHD A1V SHINCW NOH JgIAMOTIV TVINTA

FONVNELINIVIN LHDIN 40 YHEANNN $Sa0Xd SUNOH ATHINOW

+’ TVIOL QIAINVIVO
WNWININ

8661 ‘C YIGWIAON
HV1N ‘ONIANYE NI €01 304 GIa=aN INTFININOAT
NOLIY Y0490 WITINV U] TVNOIIVNEALNI
VINDW 711V




-
Z
=
>
==
@
<
-
-
<




Equipment Cost Adjustment By Task
l WHITE MESA MILL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW
Attachment 4
l 1998 Cost Total Cost
” Equip. Hrs Adjust/Hr Adjustment
I Mill Decommissioning
Mill Building Demolition
l 769 Trucks 640 ($0.029) (518.43)
988 Loader 160 (32.446) ($391 36)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 160 $18 340 $2,934 40
l Ore Feed Demolition
769 Trucks 64 ($0.029) ($1.84)
l 988 Loader 16 ($2.446) ($39.14)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 16 $18.340 $293.44
l SX Building Demolition
769 Trucks 320 ($0.029) (39 22)
988 Loader 80 ($2.446) ($195.68)
l 245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 80 $18.340 $1.467 20
CCD Circuit Removal
769 Trucks 120 ($0.029) ($3.46)
I 988 Loader 30 (3$2.446) ($73.38)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 30 $18.340 $550.20
' Sample Plant Removal
769 Trucks 32 ($0.029) (30.92)
988 Loader 8 ($2.446) ($19.57)
l 245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 8 $18.340 $146.72
Boiler Demolition
l 769 Trucks 160 ($0.029) (34.61)
988 Loader 40 ($2.446) ($97.84)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 40 $18.340 $733.60
l Vanadium Oxidation Circuit Removal
769 Trucks 64 ($0.029) ($1.84)
I 988 Loader 16 ($2.446) ($39.14)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 16 $18.340 $293.44
I Main Shop/Warehouse
769 Trucks 128 ($0.029) ($3.69)
988 Loader 32 (32.446) ($78.27)
I 245 Excavator (now 375 Excav ) 32 $18.340 $586.88
Office Building
769 Trucks 96 ($0.029) ($2.76)
l 988 Loader 24 (32 446) ($58.70)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 24 $18.340 $440.16
Page 1 of 5




Equipment Cost Adjustment By Task
l WHITE MESA MILL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW
Attachment 4
l 1998 Cost Total Cost
Equip. Hrs Adjust/Hr Adjustment
Misc. Tankage & Spare Parts
' 769 Trucks 32 ($0.029) ($0 92)
) 988 Loader 8 ($2.446) ($1957)
I 245 Excavator (now 375 Excav ) 8 $18.340 $146 72
Mill Yard Decontamination
637 Scraper 257 ($2.402) ($617.31)
l D8N Dozer wiripper 65 (30019) ($1.24)
] 651 Water Wagon 65 ($1.656) (3107 64)
D7 Dozer 65 ($0.891) ($57 92)
l 14G Motor Grader 65 ($0.071) (34 62)
988 Loader 65 ($2 446) ($158.99)
l Ore Storage Pad Decontamination
637 Scraper 189 (32.402) ($453.98)
D8N Dozer wiripper 48 ($0.019) ($0.91)
651 Water Wagon 48 ($1656) ($79.49)
l D7 Dozer 48 (30.891) (842.77)
14G Motor Grader 48 ($0.071) ($3.41)
l 988 Loader 48 ($2 446) (3117.41)
Equipment Storage Area
637 Scraper 69 ($2.402) (3165 74)
I D8N Dozer wiripper 17 ($0.019) ($0.32)
651 Water Wagon 17 ($1.656) ($28.15)
D7 Dozer 17 ($0.891) ($15 15)
l 14G Motor Grader 17 ($0.071) ($1.21)
988 Loader 17 ($2.446) (341 58)
' I Revegatate Mill Yard & Ore Pad
637 Scraper 132 ($2.402) ($317 06)
D8N Dozer wiripper 33 ($0.019) ($0.63)
l D7 Dozer 33 ($0.891) ($29.40)
14G Motor Grader 33 ($0.071) (32 34)
‘ l Wind Blown Contamination
, 637 Scraper 680 (32.402) (31,633 36)
D8N Dozer wiripper 170 ($30.019) ($3 23)
l D7 Dozer 170 (30.891) (3151 47)
14G Motor Grader 170 (30.071) ($12 07)
l Total Equip. Diff. Mill Decommissioning | $2,485.04 |
l Page 2 of 5




Equipment Cost Adjustment By Task

WHITE MESA MILL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW

Attachment 4

Reclamation of Cell 2

Place Remainder of Bridging Lift
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer w/ripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Place Lower Random Fill
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Clay Layer
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader
980 Loader cost added left out of estimate

Upper Random Fill
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Rock Armour on Top
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Total Equip. Diff. Reclaim Cell 2

Page 3 of 5

Equip. Hrs

224
56
56
56
56
56

402
100
100
100
100
100

880

880
880
880
880

773
193
193
193
193
193

235
59
59
59
59
59

1998 Cost
Adjust/Hr

($2.402)
($0 019)
($0.891)
(30.981)
($1.656)
($0.071)

($2.402)
($0.019)
($0.891)
($0.981)
($1.656)
($0.071)

($2.402)
($€.019)
($0.891)
($0.984)
($1.656)
($0.071)
$65710

($2.402)
($0.019)
(30.891)
(0.981)
($1.656)
(30 071)

(32 402)
($0.019)
($0.891)
($0.981)
($1.656)
($0.071)

Total Cost
Adjustment

($538.05)
($1.06)
($49.90)
($54 94)
(392 74)
($3.98)

($965.60)
($1.90)
($89.10)
($98.10)
($165 60)
($7.10)

$0.00
($16.72)
$0.00
($863.28)
($1.457.28)
($62 48)
$57.824.80

($1,856.75)
($3.67)
($171 96)
($189.33)
($31961)
($13.70)

($564 47)
($112)
($52 57)
($57 88)
($97.70)
(34 19)

l

$50,024.03 |
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WHITE MESA MILL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW
Attachment 4

Reclamation of Celi 3

Lower Random Fill
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Lower Random Fill (upper 12")
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Clay Layer
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader
980C Loader Left out of original estimate

Upper Random fill
637 Scraper
D8N Dozer wiripper
D7 Dozer
825 Compactor
651 Waterwagon
14G Motor Grader

Total Equip. Diff. Reclaim Cell 3

Cell 4A Work

Rernove Liner to Celi 3
769 Trucks
988 Loader

Total Equip. Diff. Cell 4A Work

Equip. Hrs

956
239
239
239
239
239

777
195
195
195
195
195

1022

1022
1022
1022
1022

941
235
235
235
235
235

606
303

Page 4 of 5

1998 Cost Total Cost

Adjust/Hr Adjustment
($2.402) ($2.296 31)
($0.019) (%4 54)
($0.891) ($212 95)
($0.981) ($234 46)
($1.656) ($395.78)
($0.071) (316 97)
($2.402) ($1,866 35)
($0.019) ($3.71)
($0.891) ($173.75)
($0.981) ($191 30)
($1.656) ($322.92)
($0.071) ($13.85)
($2.402) $0.00
($0.019) ($19.42)
($0.891) $0.00
($0981) ($1,002.58)
($1.656) ($1.692 43)
($0.071) ($72.56)

$65 710 $67.155.62
($2.402) ($2,260 28)
($0.019) (34 47)
($0.891) ($209.39)
($0.981) ($230.54)
($1.656) ($389 16)
($0.071) ($16 69)
| $55,525.24 |

($0 029) ($17 45)
($2 446) (3741 14)

[ ($758.59)|
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WHITE MESA MILL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW
Attachment 4

1998 Cost Total Cost
Equip Hrs Adjust/Hr Adjustment

Reclamation of Cell 1
Crystal Removal
D8N Dozer wiripper 539 {$0.019) ($10 24)
D7 Dozer 539 ($0.891) ($480.25)
825 Compactor 539 ($0.981) {$528 76)
769 Trucks 2157 ($0 029) ($62.12)
988 Loader 539 ($2 446) ($1.318 39)
245 Excavator (now 375 Excav.) 539 $18.340 $9.885.26

Contaminated Materials Removal

637 Scraper 308 ($2.402) ($739.82)
D8N Dozer wiripper 77 ($0.019) ($1.46)
651 Water Wagon 77 ($1.656) ($127 51)
14G Motor Grader 77 ($0.071) ($5.47)
Topsoil Application
637 Scraper 154 ($2 402) ($369.91)
D8N Dozer wiripper 39 ($0.019) (30 74)
651 Water Wagon 39 ($1656) {$64 .58)
14G Motor Grader 39 ($0.071) ($32.77)
Construct Channels
D8N Dozer wiripper 6 ($0.019) ($0.11)
Rock Protection
D7 Dozer 15 ($0.891) ($1337)
651 Water Wagon 15 ($1.656) ($24 84)
14G Motor Grader 15 ($0.071) (3107
769 Trucks 58 ($0 029) ($167)
988 Loader 15 ($2 446) ($36 69)
Total Equip. Diif. Reclamation Celi 1 [ $6,095.45 |
Mobilization/Demobilization Cost 1996 Qoute 1998 Quote Difference
Mob/Demob. Cost Difference $131.000 00 $156.800 000 [ $25,800.00 |

Page 5 of 5
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6. SEE FIGURES 3 AND 4 FOR CROSS SECTIONS AND DETALS.
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LEGEND

M e EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

6035 ELEVATION OF TOP OF COVER

~5560— EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR

NOTES

1. THE COVER WILL MEET THE GROUND WITH A DOWNWARD SIDE SLOPE OF SM:1V.

2. ELEVATION OF THE BERMS SHOULD BE ADJMUSTED TO MATCH WITH THOSE
OF THE COMVER.

3. CELL # WiL BE REMOVED DURING RECLAMATION.

4. TOPOGRAPHY BY KLH ENGINEERING FROM AERIAL PHOTOGCRAPHY DATED
AUGUST 23, 1993 CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 2 FT

S. CELL 4A BOTTOM SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN THROUGH BREACH AREA
BREACH AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH SMOOTH TRANSITIONS INTO
EXAI;YJN(E' G;‘OUND AREAS, BREACH AREA SIDESLOPES TO BE CRADED TO A

U V.

7. EXISTING GROUND SURFACES SMALL BE REGRADED TQ CONSTRUCT THE COVER
WITH A FINAL SURFACE THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RECLAMATION COVER : 1
GRADING PLAN. _ x: ‘ g\ \ \
% ‘ 3 | | - : ’
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NOTES:

L]

RIPRAP PLACED ON THE TOP OF COVER WilL CONSIST OF ROCK
WITH DSO MINUM OF 0.5 INCHES,

RIPRAP FLACED ON THE SIDE SLOPES OF COVER WiLL CONSIST OF
ROCK WITH DSO MINMUM OF 5.25 INCHES.

POND BOTTOM ELEVATIONS INFERRED FROM ‘CELL 4 PHASE A aND
PHASE B PLAN', WESTERN ENGINEERS INC.. (JANUARY 17. 1989)

SEE FIGURES 1 AND 2 FOR CROSS SECTION LOCATIONS

EXISTING CROUND SURFACES SHALL BE RECRADED TO CONSTRUCT THE COVER
WITH A FINAL SURFACE THAT IS CONSISTENT WiTH THE RECLAMATION COVER
CRADING PLAN.

/‘

DETAIL 1: COVER DETAIL FOR POND SURFACE AREAS -
(NOT TO SCALE)

FLL ABDNE DRSNS

(NOT TO SCALE)
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I

FOR POND SURFACE AND SIDE SLOPE COVER DETARLS SEE AIGURE 3

FPOND BOTTOM IWFERFED FROM "CELL € PHMASE A AND PWaSE B PLaN,
WESTERN ENGNETRING INC.. (JANUARY 17, 1989).

—y
4.
i

SEE FICURES 1 AND 2 FOR CROSS SECTIONS LOCATIONS

EXISTING CROUND SURFACES SHALL EE REGPADED TO CORSTRUCT THE COVER
MTN&Q;‘L&W&CEMY!SCMWWHM’EWWC@@
GRADING PLAN. .
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WHITE MESA MiLL RECLAMATION COST REVIEW
Attachmo .t 6

l Adjustments to Reclamation Estimate by Major Area
Mili Decommisasioning
Operator Labor Noty 1 $16.120 Note 1 Heavy Equipment Operator waga rate was increased
Mechanics Labor Note 2 ($10.150) 6y $3 58 per hour to match \oaded dozer operator rate
Mobile Equipment Cost Note 3 $2 485 0 the 2113/98 wage Decision tor Heavy Construction UT 380009
Scoping Survey $2.500
Decontamination Cost $0
Salvage Value of EQuipment  Note 4 $0 Note 2 Machanics wage rale was Jec/eased by $4 43 per
hour to match the rate for a class B Mecnanic  This ciassiication
Mitl Decommlsswnmg Net maiches the skiils requred for the lasks performed in the
Adjustment $10.955 estimate
Nole 3 Agjusiments made n equipment leasa costs ..ased on
vangor quotes received in Oct 1998 & other squipment cost
Cail 2 Closurs changes as detaied on Altachment 4
l Operator Labor Note 1 $57.250 Note 4 Credi for value of equipirient saivaged was not
Mobile Equipment Cost Note 3 $50,024 nciuded in thiy estimate
Delete Side Siope Clay Note 5 (869.000)
Reduce RipRap Thickness Note 6 ($24.400) Note 5 Cost saving as a result of skminating the 1 foot clay
l RipRap Production Cost Note 7 ($140.600) layer on the exteror side siopes  Ongoing feld tests snow
BLM Royalty Deduct Note 10 ($60.134) that radon emination rates from side siopes fail far beiow max
Cell 2 Closure Net Adjustiment ($186.860) aliowed leveis without the need of the clay layer
Cell 3 Closure Note 6 Cost saving as a result of using rock from an off-site
location which i more durable  This reducas the amount of
Operator Labor Note 1 $73.200 aversizing of rock and decreases the thickness of the armour
Mobite Equipment Cost Note 3 $55,525 \ayer
Deiete Side Slope Clay Note 5 ($145,500)
Reduce RipRap 1hickness Note 6 ($38.900) Note 7 Cost saving realized through the use of a iocal rock
RipRap Production Cost Note ? ($166.500) source which requires only screening to make the product
BLM Royaity Deduct Note 1C ($71,194) Ehmination of the need to crush the materal decreased equipment
. Cell 3 Closure Net Adjustment ($293.369) c0st and increased production rale resuiting In lower cosvC Y
Cell 4A Reclamation Note 8 Office trailers were taken out of the estimate since
the mill oMice puiding can remain until the e 18 raclaimed
Operator Labor Note 1 $3.830 Trere :s more than enough : 5om in the existing buiiding to
' Mobile Equipment Cost Mote 3 ($759) nouse all of the staff and technicians required for the project
Cell 4A Reclamation Net Note 9 Adjustment to reflect mobiization cost tor consiruction
Adjustment $3.071 equipment based on Oct 1998 quotation
' Cell 1 Reclamation Nots 10 Riprap produced from BLM land used on Fadarally administered
projects s not subjact to the royaity which a private project
Operator Labor Note 1 $22.600 nas to pay Based on this a creait of $0 864/CY i3 applied to
' Mobile Equipment Cost Note 3 $6.095 1he tasks in which (prap .3 used
RipRap Production Cost Note 7 ($14.100)
BLM Royalty Deduct Note 10 ($6,048)
Cell 1 Reclamation Net
' Adjustment $8.547
Misceilansous Costs
Delete Office Trailers Note 8 ($97.000)
Fuel Cost Adjustment ($56.600)
Mobilization Note 9 $25.800
. Misc Cost Net Adjustment ($127.800)
1
Total Net Adjustment (8585 455)
' HmrecSB a1y 1 1/23/88 - ) 25 PM
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Mill Decommissioning
Cell 2

Cell 3

Cell 4A

Cell 1

Miscellaneous
Subtotal Direct Costs
Profit Allowance
Contingency
Licensing & Bonding
Long Term Care Fund

Total Reclamation

Adjustment for Inflation as Required by NRC**

Current Bond Amount

*“Adjustment for Inflation as required by NRC
guidelines has increased the bonded amount for
reclamation by 2 68% since 1996

Wmrec98 xis - 11/23/98 - 1 49 PM

NRC Estimate Cost Adjustment

Attachment 7

10.00%

15.00%

2.00%

1906 Estimate ™ 1398 Adjust =~ 1998 Estimate

$1,484,551 $10,955 $1,495,506
$1,735,852 ($186,860) $1.548,992
32,215,999 ($293,369) $1,922.630
$114,756 $3,071 $117.827
$738,371 $8,547 $746,91¢
$2,045,035 ($127.,800) $1.917,235
$8,334,564 ($585,455) $7.749,109
$833,456 ($58,545) $774 911
$1,250,185 ($87.818) $1.162,366
$166,691 ($11,709) $154.982
$5685,300 $18,836 $604,136
$11,170,196 ($724,692) $10.445 505
$299,663 ($299.663) 30
$11,469,859 ($1,024,355) $10 445 505
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November 13, 1998

Community Hospital
Treating You Welle

Unitcd States Regulatory Commision
Region 111

80! Warrenvilte Rd.

Lisle, IL 60532-4351

v,

~

Dear Sir / Madam : R

Re: USNRC Materials License No. 13-13028-02 3
\
y

Please add Steven Marchioni, M.D_and Todd A. Reyburn, M.D. as authorized users at this facility for
radioactive materials identified as 35.100 and 35.200 Enclosed are copies of Dr Marchioni’s and Dr. Reyburn's
board certification by the American Board of Radiology in Diagnostic Radiology

. The credentials and requests have been reviewed and approved by the Radiation Safety Committee.
S Please let this correspondence serve as notification; thus, no admendment fee is required.
. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. William K. Breeden, III, Radiological Physicist, Medical
Physics Consultants at (317) 581-1911.

Sincerely,

Feter Scott, M.D.
Radiation Safety Officier

cc. NRC Correspondence File

7812080097 9681113
FDR ADOCK 03013342
c PDR

RECEIVED

NOY¥ 2 3 1998
REGION 111

]Om //- /.f'{_ 7/ N

7
Howard Community Hospital * 3500 S. Lafountain Street « P.O. Box 9011 « Kokomo, IN 46904-901 | « | 765-453-0:702 r
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